FIFTEENTH DAY GENESEE COUNTY LEGISLATURE Batavia, NY Wednesday, August 9, 2017

The Genesee County Legislature will meet in Regular Session on Wednesday, August 9, 2017 at 5:30PM at the Old Courthouse, 7 Main Street, Batavia, New York. Legislator Bausch offered to assist with the audit. Prayer will be offered by Legislator Young followed by the Pledge to the Flag.

The Genesee County Legislature will hold an open comment period to obtain citizen input and to take suggestions on possible public sector shared services opportunities that have <u>not</u> already occurred and are in place. New York State, as part of the Adopted 2017/18 State Budget included another mandate on all local governments to discuss and develop shared services ideas and plans for eventual submittal to the County Legislature in August/September 2017 and then submittal to the New York State Department of State by October 15, 2017. All interested parties will be heard.

In addition to our regular meeting Chairman Cianfrini will open a Public Hearing on the Local Law Introductory No. 4, Year 2017, A local law amending Local Law number 3 of the year 2015 with regard to the imposition of a mortgage recording tax within Genesee County. All interested parties will be heard.

PROCLAMATIONS & COMMENDATIONS APPROVAL OF MINUTES July 19, 2017

COMMITTEE/SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT REPORTS COMMUNICATIONS AND PETITIONS LEGISLATOR COMMENTS COUNTY MANAGER REPORT

RESOLUTIONS

- 1. Contract Renewal-DSS/MH Security Services
- 2. 2017 Budget Amendment-Youth Bureau-Approval Of
- Insurance Certificate Oakfield Community Center, Town Of Oakfield-2017 Approval Of
- 4. Insurance Certificate YWCA Of Genesee County, Inc.-2017 Approval Of
- 5. Contract Renewal-Health Department/Lead Investigation Services-Approval Of
- 6. Contracts-Health Department/Preschool Supportive Health Services Program-Related Services-Approval Of
- 7. Contract-Health Department/Preschool Supportive Health Services Program-The Children's League-Approval Of
- 8. 2017 Salary Schedule Amendment Health Department Part-Time Temp Senior Financial Clerk Typist-Typist
- 9. Contract Renewal-Health Department/Paratransit Services

- 10. Grant Amendment/Budget Amendment Health Department/ Drinking Water Enhancement Program
- 11. Contracts for Grants No. C000618 Extension-Public Defender-Approval Of
- 12. 2017 Genesee County Agricultural And Farmland Protection Plan-Adoption Of
- 13. Participation In The U.S. Census Bureau's 2020 Local Update Of Census Addresses (LUCA) And Designation Of The Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Council As The Third Party Member To Conduct The Update On Behalf Of The County
- 14. Genesee Livingston and Wyoming Counties-Intermunicipal Contract
- 15. Certificates Of Insurance- Glow Region Solid Waste Management Committee Event: Regional Primary Care Network Health And Wellness Back To School Fair
- **16.** Acceptance of Grant Funds-Budget Amendment/Sheriff-Police Traffic Services Program-Approval Of
- 17. Award Of Bid / Budget Amendment Sheriff's Office / Cedar Street Tower Maintenance - Allstate Tower, Inc
- 18. Budget Amendment Sheriff's Communications Special Supplies-Approval Of
- 19. Award Of Bid Sheriff's Office / Radio System Infrastructure Inventory & Interoperability Survey Televate, LLC Approval Of
- 20. Creation Of Temporary Deputy Sheriff Position / Sheriff's Office-Approval Of
- 21. Grant Award Renewal-Justice For Children Advocacy Center/2017-18 NYS Office Of Children And Family Services
- 22. Five Year Grant Award-Justice For Children Advocacy Center/Regional Advocacy NYS Office Of Children And Family Services
- 23. Grant Award-Justice For Children Advocacy Center/ 2017-2019 Forensic Interviewing NYS Office Of Victim Services
- 24. Contractual Agreement Renewal-Forensic Interviewing/ Colgan Justice For Children Advocacy Center Approval Of
- 25. Contractual Agreement Renewal- Forensic Interviewing/ Mitchell Justice For Children Advocacy Center –
- 26. Contractual Agreement Renewal-McQuillan Justice For Children Advocacy Center Approval Of
- 27. Application-Emergency Management Services –BEMS Course Sponsorship-Approval Of
- 28. Award of Contract –Emergency Management Services/Multi-Hazard Mitigation Contract-Approval Of
- 29. Consultant Agreement-Searles Road Over Spring Creek-Approval Of
- 30. Consultant Agreement-Pratt Road Over Tonawanda Creek-Approval Of
- 31. Rejection of Bid-8-Bay T-Hangars-Airport-Approval Of
- 32. Award of Bid Central Services-Garbage and Refuse Removal-Approval Of
- 33. Park-Special Event Cyclocross
- 34. Amend 2017 Capital Project-Highway-Approval Of
- 35. Resolution Awarding Contract for Genesee County Jail Space Needs Analysis
- 36. Designation of County Surplus Property-Purchasing-Approval Of
- 37. Contract Extension For Preparation Of Tax Bills Applied Business Systems, Inc.-Approval Of

- 38. 2017 Genesee County Chargebacks To Towns And City Of Batavia Treasurer / Real Property-Approval Of
- 39. Relevy Of Unpaid School And Village Taxes-Treasurer-Authorization For
- 40. Contract- Treasurer/Independent Audit Contract With Freed Maxick , LLP-Approval Of
- 41. Resolution Amending Resolution No 297 Of The Year 1980 In Relation To Genesee County Sales And Compensating Use Taxes, Increasing The Rate Of Taxes On Sales And Uses Of Tangible Personal Property And Of Certain Services, And On Occupancy Of Hotel Rooms And Amusements Charges, Pursuant To Article 29 Of The Tax Law Of The State Of New York
- 42. Contract-Self Insurance/Excess Insurance-Approval Of
- 43. Appointment Genesee County Industrial Development Agency DBA Genesee County Economic Development Center- Approval Of
- 44. Appointment of Commissioner of Social services-Approval Of
- 45. Local Law Introductory No. 4, Year 2017 A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 3 Of The Year 2015, Amending Local Law No. 2 Of The Year 2013, Amending Local Law 2 Of The Year 2011, Amending Local Law No. 2 Of The Year 2009 Amending Local Law No. 2 Of The Year 2007 Amending Local Law No. 6 Of The Year 2004 With Regard To The Imposition Of A Mortgage Recording Tax Within The County Of Genesee
- 46. Audit